5.

6.

LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
ORDER OF THE DAY
WEDNESDAY. MAY 28. 2025

MORNING HOUR

. Roll Call

. Prayer

. Pledge of Allegiance

. Reading of Journal

Petitions, Memorials, and Communications

Introduction of Resolutions

7. Introduction of Bills

10.

11.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
HR 217, 218, 220
HCR 72, 73

Senate Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
SCR 29, 31, 35, 37, 39, 56

House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HCR 53 COM-W/AMD HCR 69 COM-W/ AMD

Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
SCR 21 COM-FAV, TO H&G

House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB 124  APP-FAV HB 535 W&M-W/ AMD
HB 266  APP-FAV HB 547  APP-FAV
HB 300 CL&P-WO/ AMD HB 658 APP-FAV
HB 309 APP-FAV HB 692 APP-FAV
Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau
SB 29 MPC-FAV WO/AMD SB 63 MPC-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB 43  MPC-FAV WO/AMD SB 66 JUD-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB 54  MPC-FAV WO/AMD SB 210 MPC-FAV W/AMD

Senate Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

SB 25 APP-FAV, TO CL&P SB 161 COM-W/ AMD, TO APP

SB 97 THPW-FAV, TO APP

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/28/2025
HR 149
HCR 17, 37, 52

3. House Concurrent Resolutions Returned from the Senate with Amendments

Scheduled for concurrence on 5/28/2025
HCR 11

4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House

Not yet scheduled for concurrence
HB 54, 121, 358, 456, 544, 589

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/28/2025
HB 108, 284, 285, 299, 319, 611, 644

Page 1



6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/28/2025
SB 11, 52, 65, 72, 79, 82, 92, 99, 118, 167,
228, 232, 233, 238

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SB 4, 10, 17, 23, 26, 31, 46, 59, 78, 81,
94, 98, 101, 104, 106
SB 14, 58, 127, 129, 134, 138, 145, 181, 185

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/28/2025
HCR 4

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/28/2025
HB 267, 601
HB 63, 265, 512, 542, 660, 696

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025
HB 656

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/28/2025
SB 111, 136

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR

Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
HR 30
HCR 56

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
HB 183, 247, 576, 606, 620, 632, 637, 638

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
SB 117, 168

Page 2

176,

85,

190,

90,



DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 2025

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - [4 items]

1. HR149

2. HCR17

3. HCR37

4. HCR52

MCMAKIN

YOUNG

HUGHES

MARCELLE

COURTS/JUSTICE OF PEACE Directsthe La.
State Law Institute to study the justice of peace
courtsin Louisiana

HOUSING Requests the Louisiana Housing
Corporation to conduct a study on how the
corporation's resources are being allocated to
finance development in rural areas

HIGHER EDUCATION Establishes the Hazing
Prevention Task Force

LAW ENFORCE/CRIM JUS COM Requests
the La. Commission on Law Enforcement and
Administration of Criminal Justice and al La.
state and local law enforcement agencies to
improve crime data reporting

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONSTO BE CONCURRED IN - [1 items]

1. HCR11

MIKE JOHNSON

UTILITIES Urges Louisiana Public Service
Commission and Cleco Power to approve the sale
of aregulated utility only in certain circumstances

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [7 items]

1. HB108

2. HB284

3. HB285

4. HB299

5. HB319

DOMANGUE

BAMBURG

BAMBURG

THOMPSON

ORGERON

MUSEUMS/'STATE MUSEUM Provides
relative to the position of museum director for the
Louisiana State Museum

POLICE/MUNICIPAL Providesfor the abolition
of the office of police chief and police department
in the village of Hall Summit

POLICE/MUNICIPAL Providesfor the abolition
of the office of police chief and police department
in the village of Edgefield

CEMETERIES Increases the maximum rate of ad
valorem taxes the governing authority of
Morehouse Parish is authorized to levy for public
cemeteries and provides for the use of the
proceeds of the taxes

BOARDS/COMMISSIONS Provides relative to
the Atchafalaya Trace Commission and
Atchafalaya Trace Heritage Area



6. HB611

7. HB644

HILFERTY

BROWN

SEWERAGE/N O WATER BD Provides
relative to the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans

COURTS/COURT COST S Provides for the
assessment of afeefor filing civil and criminal
matters

SENATE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [16 itemg]|

1.

10.

11.

SB11

SB52

SB65

SB72

SB79

SB82

SB92

SB99

SB118

SB167

SB176

LUNEAU

MCMATH

FOIL

REESE

BASS

REESE

FOIL

CATHEY

FOIL

FOIL

FOIL

MOTOR VEHICLES Provide for penalties for
certain traffic offenses. (8/1/25)

TAX EXEMPTIONS Provide an individual
income tax exemption for grants from the
Louisiana Fortify Homes Program. (gov sig)

TAX/TAXATION Providesfor the treatment of
certain pass through entities under the inventory
tax credit. (gov sig)

BONDS Provides relative to the issuance of bonds
for financing certain capital improvement projects
within the Louisiana Community and Technical
College System. (2/3-CA7s6(A))(7/1/25)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Provides
relative to requirements of industrial areas.
(8/1/25)

TAX/AD VALOREM Provides with respect to ad
valorem taxes on shares of bank stock. (1/1/26)

BANK S/BANKING Provides relative to the
disclosure of financial records. (8/1/25)

TRAFFIC Provides relative to traffic cameras for
the issuance of citations. (8/1/25)

TAX/INCOME/PERSONAL Excludes certain
amounts deposited into ABLE accounts for
qualified expenses of persons with disabilities
from state income tax. (8/1/25)

PUBLIC CONTRACTS Provides for work
performed by certain public entities to restore or
rehabilitate certain levees. (8/1/25)

AIRCRAFT/AVIATION Providesrelative to the
Baton Rouge Metropolitan Airport. (8/1/25)



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

SB190

SB228

SB232

SB233

SB238

EDMONDS

ABRAHAM

BASS

EDMONDS

CONNICK

ROADS/HIGHWAY S Designates portions of
certain roadways in honor of fallen law
enforcement officers. (8/1/25)

COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS Provides
relative to the Uniform Construction Code
Council. (8/1/25)

TAX/TAXATION Providesrelative to the motion
picture production tax credit. (7/1/25)

TAX/TAXATION Provides for changesto the
School Readiness Tax Credit. (1/1/26)

L EVEES Provides relative to the Lafitte Area
Independent Levee District. (8/1/25)

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]

1.

HCR4

BILLINGS

LICENSING Amends and repeals administrative
licensing requirements relative to alternative hair
and alternative hair design

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [8items]

1.

HB267

HB601

HB63

HB265

HB512

HB542

HB660

LACOMBE

GEYMANN

GREEN

MENA

PHELPS

JACKSON

BOYD

DISTRICTS TAXING Creates the Hotel Francis
District within the town of St. Francisville

ENERGY Provides relative to carbon dioxide
sequestration

JUDGES (Constitutional Amendment) Provides
relative to the mandatory retirement of judges

EMERGENCY MED TECH Provides with
respect to prohibitions regarding the employment
of ambulance drivers convicted of certain offenses

CRIME Provides relative to criminal blighting of
property

GAMING Providesfor the allowable amount of
promotional play offered by certain gaming
operators and for deductions regarding
promotional play

TRANSPORTATION Providesrelative to the
annual registration tax applicable to trucks and
trailers statewide



8. HB696 MACK ENERGY Provides relative to carbon dioxide
sequestration

SENATE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [2 items]

1. SB1l11 SEABAUGH INSURANCE CLAIMS Providesfor fair claims
processing. (8/1/25)

2. SB136 TALBOT INSURERS Provides for rate transparency
reports. (1/1/26)



DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 29, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1items]

1. HB656

JORDAN

TAX/SALES & USE Repeasthereduction in the
state sales and use tax rate and dedicates a portion
of the avails of the state sales tax to fund teacher
pay raises



DATE: May 27,
INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN TIME: 6:25 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION




TODAYS DATE: May 27,
REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TIME: 6:25 PM

WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 2025 LEG. DAY: 23
PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE

HCR53 Carver COM-W/ AMD
HCR69 Carver COM-W/ AMD

MORNING HOUR 15

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SCR21 Mizell COM-FAV, TO H&G

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB124  Freiberg APP-FAV
HB266  Wiley APP-FAV
HB300 Mack CL&P-WO/ AMD
HB309  Tarver, Phillip APP-FAV
HB535 Landry, Mandie W&M-W/ AMD
HB547  Boyer APP-FAV
HB658  Turner APP-FAV

HB692  Landry, Jacob APP-FAV

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB29 Hensgens MPC-FAV WO/AMD
SB43 McMath MPC-FAV WO/AMD
SB54 Mizell MPC-FAV WO/AMD



TODAYS DATE: May 27,
REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TIME: 6:25 PM

WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 2025 LEG. DAY: 23

PAGE: 2
SB63 Jenkins MPC-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB66 Foll JUD-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB210  Cloud MPC-FAV W/AMD

MORNING HOUR 18

SENATE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SB25 Edmonds APP-FAV, TO CL&P
SB97 Pressly THPW-FAV, TO APP
SB161  Mizell COM-W/ AMD, TO APP



