LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ORDER OF THE DAY WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 2025

MORNING HOUR

				IV			UK		
1. Roll Call									
2. Prayer									
3. Pledge of A	3. Pledge of Allegiance								
4. Reading of	Journa	1							
5. Petitions, N			munica	ations					
6. Introduction			internot						
7. Introduction									
10. House and				utions L	ying Ov	ver			
HR HCR		7, 218, 2, 73	220						
11. Senate Co	ncurrei	nt Resolutio	ns Lvin	a Over					
SCR		9, 31,	35,	37,	39,	56			
14. House and	d House	e Concurren	t Resol	utions R	eported	d bv Co	mmittee		
HCR	53	COM-W/ A			•	,	HCR	69	COM-W/ AMD
15. Senate Co	ncurrei	nt Resolutio	ns Rep	orted by	, Comm	ittee			
SCR	21	COM-FAV	, TO H&	G					
16. House Bill			ng Rep	orted by	/ Comm	ittee			
HB	124	APP-FAV					HB	535	W&M-W/ AMD
HB		APP-FAV					HB	547	
HB HB	300 309	CL&P-WO APP-FAV	/ AMD				HB HB	658 692	APP-FAV APP-FAV
			.	Detum		46			
17. Senate Ins SB	strumen 29	MPC-FAV	-	•	ea from	the Leg	gisiative SB	63	u MPC-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB	29 43	MPC-FAV					SB	66	JUD-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB	54	MPC-FAV					SB	210	MPC-FAV W/AMD
18. Senate Bil	ls on Se	econd Read	ing Rep	orted by	y Comn	nittee			
SB	25	APP-FAV,			-		SB	161	COM-W/ AMD, TO APP
SB	97	THPW-FA	V, TO A	PP					
			RE	EGULA			F THE I	DAY	
1. House and	Concur	rent Resolu	tions T	hird Rea	adina fo	r Final (Conside	ation	
		or debate on						2.1011	
HR	14		J720/20	<i>,</i> 25					
HCR	1	7, 37,	52						
3. House Con	current	Resolutions	s Returi	ned fron	n the Se	enate wi	th Amen	dment	S
Scheduled for concurrence on 5/28/2025									
HCR	1	1							
4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House									
Not yet scheduled for concurrence									
HB	5	54, 121,	358,	456,	544,	589			
5. House Bills	on Thi	rd Reading a	and Fin	al Passa	age				
Scheduled	for floo	or debate on	5/28/20)25					
HB	10	08, 284,	285,	299,	319,	611,	644		

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for	or floor de	ebate oi	n 5/28/2 0)25								
SB	11,	52,	65,	72,	79,	82,	92,	99,	118,	167,	176,	190,
	228,	232,	233,	238								
Not yet sche	duled for	floor de	ebate									
SB	4,	10,	17,	23,	26,	31,	46,	59,	78,	81,	85,	90,
	94,	98,	101,	104,	106							
SB	14,	58,	127,	129,	134,	138,	145,	181,	185			

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/28/2025 HCR 4

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/28/2025 HΒ 267, 601 HΒ 265, 696 63, 512, 542, 660,

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025 HΒ 656

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/28/2025 SB 111, 136

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR

Regular Order

1. House and	l House C	Concurre	ent Rese	olutions	Third F	Reading	for Fina	al Consideration
HR	30							
HCR	56							
5. House Bill HB		d Readi 247,	•		•	632,	637,	638

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage SB

117, 168

DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 2025

HRs AND HCRs FINAL CONSIDERATION - [4 items]

1. HR149	MCMAKIN	COURTS/JUSTICE OF PEACE Directs the La. State Law Institute to study the justice of peace courts in Louisiana
2. HCR17	YOUNG	HOUSING Requests the Louisiana Housing Corporation to conduct a study on how the corporation's resources are being allocated to finance development in rural areas
3. HCR37	HUGHES	HIGHER EDUCATION Establishes the Hazing Prevention Task Force
4. HCR52	MARCELLE	LAW ENFORCE/CRIM JUS COM Requests the La. Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Criminal Justice and all La. state and local law enforcement agencies to improve crime data reporting

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS TO BE CONCURRED IN - [1 items]

1. HCR11	MIKE JOHNSON	UTILITIES Urges Louisiana Public Service
		Commission and Cleco Power to approve the sale
		of a regulated utility only in certain circumstances

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [7 items]

1. HB108	DOMANGUE	MUSEUMS/STATE MUSEUM Provides relative to the position of museum director for the Louisiana State Museum
2. HB284	BAMBURG	POLICE/MUNICIPAL Provides for the abolition of the office of police chief and police department in the village of Hall Summit
3. HB285	BAMBURG	POLICE/MUNICIPAL Provides for the abolition of the office of police chief and police department in the village of Edgefield
4. HB299	THOMPSON	CEMETERIES Increases the maximum rate of ad valorem taxes the governing authority of Morehouse Parish is authorized to levy for public cemeteries and provides for the use of the proceeds of the taxes
5. HB319	ORGERON	BOARDS/COMMISSIONS Provides relative to the Atchafalaya Trace Commission and Atchafalaya Trace Heritage Area

6. HB611	HILFERTY	SEWERAGE/N O WATER BD Provides relative to the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
7. HB644	BROWN	COURTS/COURT COSTS Provides for the assessment of a fee for filing civil and criminal

matters

SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [16 items]

1. SB11	LUNEAU	MOTOR VEHICLES Provide for penalties for certain traffic offenses. (8/1/25)
2. SB52	МСМАТН	TAX EXEMPTIONS Provide an individual income tax exemption for grants from the Louisiana Fortify Homes Program. (gov sig)
3. SB65	FOIL	TAX/TAXATION Provides for the treatment of certain pass through entities under the inventory tax credit. (gov sig)
4. SB72	REESE	BONDS Provides relative to the issuance of bonds for financing certain capital improvement projects within the Louisiana Community and Technical College System. (2/3-CA7s6(A))(7/1/25)
5. SB79	BASS	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Provides relative to requirements of industrial areas. (8/1/25)
6. SB82	REESE	TAX/AD VALOREM Provides with respect to ad valorem taxes on shares of bank stock. (1/1/26)
7. SB92	FOIL	BANKS/BANKING Provides relative to the disclosure of financial records. (8/1/25)
8. SB99	CATHEY	TRAFFIC Provides relative to traffic cameras for the issuance of citations. (8/1/25)
9. SB118	FOIL	TAX/INCOME/PERSONAL Excludes certain amounts deposited into ABLE accounts for qualified expenses of persons with disabilities from state income tax. (8/1/25)
10. SB167	FOIL	PUBLIC CONTRACTS Provides for work performed by certain public entities to restore or rehabilitate certain levees. (8/1/25)
11. SB176	FOIL	AIRCRAFT/AVIATION Provides relative to the Baton Rouge Metropolitan Airport. (8/1/25)

12.	SB190	EDMONDS	ROADS/HIGHWAYS Designates portions of certain roadways in honor of fallen law enforcement officers. (8/1/25)
13.	SB228	ABRAHAM	COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS Provides relative to the Uniform Construction Code Council. (8/1/25)
14.	SB232	BASS	TAX/TAXATION Provides relative to the motion picture production tax credit. (7/1/25)
15.	SB233	EDMONDS	TAX/TAXATION Provides for changes to the School Readiness Tax Credit. (1/1/26)
16.	SB238	CONNICK	LEVEES Provides relative to the Lafitte Area Independent Levee District. (8/1/25)

HRs AND HCRs FINAL CONSIDERATION - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]

1. HCR4	BILLINGS	LICENSING Amends and repeals administrative licensing requirements relative to alternative hair
		and alternative hair design

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [8 items]

1. HB267	LACOMBE	DISTRICTS/TAXING Creates the Hotel Francis District within the town of St. Francisville
2. HB601	GEYMANN	ENERGY Provides relative to carbon dioxide sequestration
3. HB63	GREEN	JUDGES (Constitutional Amendment) Provides relative to the mandatory retirement of judges
4. HB265	MENA	EMERGENCY MED TECH Provides with respect to prohibitions regarding the employment of ambulance drivers convicted of certain offenses
5. HB512	PHELPS	CRIME Provides relative to criminal blighting of property
6. HB542	JACKSON	GAMING Provides for the allowable amount of promotional play offered by certain gaming operators and for deductions regarding promotional play
7. HB660	BOYD	TRANSPORTATION Provides relative to the annual registration tax applicable to trucks and trailers statewide

8. HB696	MACK	ENERGY Provides relative to carbon dioxide
		sequestration

SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [2 items]

1. SB111	SEABAUGH	INSURANCE CLAIMS Provides for fair claims processing. (8/1/25)

2. SB136TALBOTINSURERS Provides for rate transparency
reports. (1/1/26)

DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 29, 2025

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]

1. **HB656** JORDAN TAX/SALES & USE Repeals the reduction in the state sales and use tax rate and dedicates a portion of the avails of the state sales tax to fund teacher pay raises

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: TIME: PAGE: May 27, 6:25 PM 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES

DATE AC

ACTION

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HCR53	Carver	COM-W/ AMD
HCR69	Carver	COM-W/ AMD

MORNING HOUR 15

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SCR21	Mizell	COM-FAV, TO H&G
-------	--------	-----------------

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB124	Freiberg	APP-FAV
HB266	Wiley	APP-FAV
HB300	Mack	CL&P-WO/ AMD
HB309	Tarver, Phillip	APP-FAV
HB535	Landry, Mandie	W&M-W/ AMD
HB547	Boyer	APP-FAV
HB658	Turner	APP-FAV
HB692	Landry, Jacob	APP-FAV

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB29	Hensgens	MPC-FAV	WO/AMD
SB43	McMath	MPC-FAV	WO/AMD
SB54	Mizell	MPC-FAV	WO/AMD

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE		
WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 2025		

SB63	Jenkins	MPC-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB66	Foil	JUD-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB210	Cloud	MPC-FAV W/AMD

MORNING HOUR 18

SENATE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SB25	Edmonds	APP-FAV, TO CL&P
SB97	Pressly	THPW-FAV, TO APP
SB161	Mizell	COM-W/ AMD, TO APP